connections, the percentage of non-revenue water, the number of months of accounts

receivable, the real increase in the wage rate, a real investment cost overrun, and the

domestic inflation rate.

A sensitivity analysis on economic net present value was conducted to see how it would

change if the true economic benefit of water varied considerably from our estimated

value.  The key variables were tested on effect of variations in the economic benefit of

water to paying users, while the second varies the benefits to non-paying users.  Table 18

and 19 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis for the variables that were tested

both on financial and economic NPV.

?  Cambridge Resources International 27

Step 22: Risk Analysis

The following variables, which were identified in the sensitivity analysis, were used to

conduct a risk analysis. The assigned probability distribution and range limits of the

changes in the values of the selected variables are shown in Table 20.

Table 1: Risk Variables, Probability Distributions, and Range values
   Base   Probability   Minimum   Maximum
Risk variable   value   distribution   value   value
Ability of MWSS to meet
Non-Revenue water targets 100%  normal   -25%   +25%

Investment
Cost overrun factor   0  normal   -20%  +20%

   Range value  Probability
Installation
Efficiency factor   .60 - .80   0.30
For connections   .84   step   .80 - 1.00  0.70

Average accounts   1  -  2   0.10
receivable period,   2  -  3   0.45
months8   3   step   3  -  4   0.30
   4  -  5   0.15

Step 23: Results of Risk Analysis

The results of risk analysis are presented in table 21 and figure 1, and 2.

3.  CONCLUSION

People using this methodology may apply different levels of sophistication in their

analysis as called for by the nature of the proposed investments.  However the framework

as summarized in this study should be followed closely.

   8The probability distribution is based on MWSS' current record and on its program for reducing its level
of accounts receivables.

?  Cambridge Resources International 28

[…]

19.0   2,075   25.0
22.0   2,093   30.0
26.0   2,118   35.0
27.0   2,124   40.0
28.0   2,130

Table 19:  Sensitivity Analysis of  Economic Outcome

Manila South Water Distribution Project

?  Cambridge Resources International

Table 20:  Risk Variables, Probability Distributions, and Range values

   Base   Probability   Minim um   Maximum
Risk variable   value   distribution   value   value
Ability of MWSS to meet
Non -Revenue water targets  100%   normal   -25%   +25%

Investment
cost overrun factor   0   normal   -20%   +20%

   Range value   Proba bility

Installation
efficiency factor   .60 - .80   0.30
for connections   .84   step   .80 - 1.00   0.70

Average accounts   1  -  2   0.10
receivable period,   2  -  3   0.45
months   3   step   3  -  4   0.30
   4  -  5   0.15

?  Cambridge Resources International

Heading NPV Equity
NPV

Economic

Government

Benefit

Non Paying

Users Benefit

Paying Users

Benefit

Expected Value (78.70)  2121.68  17 745  1921

Standard Deviation 160.54  348.51  2 82 178

Minimum (597.01)  1057.83  13 490  1443

Maximum 383.80  2940.02  21 1003  2241

Coefficient of variation -2.04  0.16  0.10  0.11  0.09

Probability of negative outcome 67.51%  0.0%  0.0%  0.0%  0.0%

Table 21:  Risk Analysis Results

Manila South Water Distribution Project

?  Cambridge Resources International

Cumulative Comparison

.000

.250

.500

.750

1.000

-500.00 375.00 1250.00 2125.00 3000.00

Overlay Chart

Figure 1: Manila Water Distribution Project:

Cumulative Distributions:  Financial (Equity) and Economic NPVs

NPV Equity  NPV Economic

?  Cambridge Resources International

Cumulative Comparison

.000

.250

.500

.750

1.000

-250 375 1,000 1,625 2,250

Overlay Chart

Figure 2:   Water Distribution Project
Probabilities of Realization of Net Benefits

Water vendors (WV)

Engineering
Service (ES)

Government

Non -paying Users (NPU)

Paying Users (PU)